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SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE, HUMAN SERVICES & 
RURAL HEALTH POLICY 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE REFORM 
 

March 10, 2011 Hearing Room A 
3:00 pm 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Frank Morse, Chair 

Sen. Alan Bates 
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson 

 
GUEST MEMBERS:  Sen. Jeff Kruse 
 Sen. Chip Shields 
 Rep. Mitch Greenlick 
 Rep. Val Hoyle 
 Rep. Jim Weidner 
   
STAFF PRESENT: Brian Nieubuurt, Committee Administrator 
 Joel Thomas, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 94 – Work Session 
 SB 99 – Public Hearing 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 
3:06:45 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Morse 
 
3:07:00 PM SB 94 - Work Session 
3:07:24 PM {Exhibit} 1: Sean Kolmer, Deputy Administrator, Office for Oregon Health 

Policy and Research, Oregon Health Authority 
3:08:56 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:09:03 PM Kolmer 
3:10:03 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:10:07 PM Sen. Bates 
3:10:29 PM Kolmer 
3:10:37 PM Sen. Bates 
3:10:47 PM Kolmer 
3:11:16 PM Sen. Bates 
3:11:49 PM Chair Morse 
3:11:53 PM Dave Fiskum, Providence Health System 
3:12:50 PM Chair Morse 
3:12:52 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:13:01 PM Sen. Jeff Kruse, Senate District 1 
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3:13:04 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:13:10 PM Sen. Bates 
3:13:12 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:13:20 PM Sen. Kruse 
3:13:24 PM Rep. Mitch Greenlick, House District 33 
3:13:33 PM Chair Morse 
 
3:14:07 PM SB 99 - Public Hearing 
3:14:35 PM {Exhibit} 2: Ty Schwoeffermann, Health Equity Organizer, Urban League 

of Portland 
3:19:05 PM Chair Morse 
3:19:09 PM {Exhibit} 3: Jean Yamamoto, member, Asian Pacific American Network of 

Oregon 
3:23:12 PM {Exhibit} 4: Joannie Tang, member, Asian Pacific American Network of 

Oregon 
3:26:46 PM Chair Morse 
3:26:50 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:27:30 PM Sen. Jeff Kruse, Senate District 1 
3:27:34 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:27:44 PM Sen. Bates 
3:28:48 PM Chair Morse 
3:29:32 PM {Exhibit} 5: Nathan Boddie, MD, Bend Oregon 
3:33:12 PM Chair Morse 
3:33:17 PM Sen. Bates 
3:34:04 PM Boddie 
3:35:17 PM Chair Morse 
3:35:20 PM {Exhibit} 6: Jack Harris, owner, Fort George Brewery 
3:38:51 PM Chair Morse 
3:38:58 PM {Exhibit} 7: Reyna Lopez, member, Health Policy Committee of the 

Oregon Latino Coalition 
3:40:59 PM Chair Morse 
3:41:03 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:41:13 PM Chair Morse 
3:41:35 PM Harris 
3:41:39 PM Chair Morse 
3:42:24 PM {Exhibit} 8: Susan Bender Phelps, owner, Capital Equipment Leasing 
3:42:38 PM Chair Morse 
3:42:40 PM Bender Phelps 
3:48:46 PM Chair Morse 
3:48:51 PM {Exhibit} 9: Mark Gamba, owner, Mark Gamba Photographs 
3:53:58 PM Chair Morse 
3:54:36 PM {Exhibit} 10: Susan King, Executive Director, Oregon Nurses Association 
4:00:34 PM Rep. Mitch Greenlick, House District 33 
4:00:55 PM King 
4:01:30 PM Rep. Greenlick 
4:01:41 PM King 
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4:02:06 PM Chair Morse 
4:02:23 PM King 
4:04:37 PM Chair Morse 
4:04:41 PM Sen. Bates 
4:05:38 PM King 
4:06:54 PM Sen. Bates 
4:07:07 PM King 
4:07:28 PM Chair Morse 
4:07:35 PM Dan Gicker, Registered Nurse, Portland Oregon 
4:09:49 PM Chair Morse 
4:10:15 PM Arthur Towers, Political Director, Service Employees International Union 

Local 503 
4:10:36 PM Debbie Schreiner, Manager, Adult Foster Care Homes 
4:12:30 PM Chair Morse 
4:13:13 PM {Exhibit} 11: Sandra Hernandez, Director, Collective Health Advocacy for 

Rooted Latinas/os and Africans 
4:20:41 PM Chair Morse 
4:20:59 PM Ivonne Rivero, citizen, Portland Oregon 
4:24:29 PM Chair Morse 
4:26:24 PM Rep. Greenlick 
4:26:26 PM Chair Morse 
4:26:45 PM Rep. Greenlick 
4:26:51 PM Chair Morse 
4:26:52 PM Sen. Jeff Kruse, Senate District 1 
4:26:58 PM Chair Morse 
4:27:01 PM Sen. Bates 
4:27:11 PM Brian Nieubuurt, Committee Administrator 
4:27:17 PM Chair Morse 
4:27:23 PM Rep. Greenlick 
4:27:26 PM Chair Morse 
4:27:34 PM Sen. Kruse 
4:27:36 PM Sen. Bates 
4:27:49 PM Chair Morse 
4:27:52 PM Rep. Greenlick 
4:27:53 PM Chair Morse 
4:27:58 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:27:59 PM {Exhibit} 12: Elizabeth Baxter, Executive Director, The Archimedes 

Movement 
 
4:28:00 PM SB 94 - Work Session 
4:28:13 PM MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves to adopt the -1 amendments 
4:28:19 PM Chair Morse 
4:28:27 PM VOTE: 3-0-0 
4:28:28 PM AYES: Bates, Monnes Anderson, Morse 
4:28:49 PM MOTION: Sen. Monnes Anderson moves SB 94 Do Pass as amended 



SHHR 
March 10, 2011 

Page 4 of 4 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

4:29:03 PM Chair Morse 
4:29:22 PM VOTE: 3-0-0 
4:29:25 PM AYES: Bates, Monnes Anderson, Morse 
4:29:29 PM Sen. Bates 
4:29:42 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:29:43 PM {Exhibit} 13: Marian Blankenship, Director of Government Relations, 

PacificSource Health Plans 
4:29:44 PM {Exhibit} 14: Brian Nieubuurt, Committee Administrator 
4:29:45 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Morse 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
 
3:07:24 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 94, written testimony, Sean Kolmer, 1 p 
3:14:35 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 99, written testimony, Ty Schwoeffermann, 2 pp 
3:19:09 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 99 written testimony, Jean Yamamoto, 1 p 
3:23:12 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 99 written testimony, Joannie Tang, 1 p 
3:29:32 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 99 written testimony, Nathan Boddie, 2 pp 
3:35:20 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 99 written testimony, Jack Harris, 2 pp 
3:38:58 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 99 written testimony, Reyna Lopez, 1 p 
3:42:24 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 99 written testimony, Susan Bender Phelps, 2 pp 
3:48:51 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 99 written testimony, Mark Gamba, 2 pp 
3:54:36 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 99 written testimony, Susan King, 2 pp 
4:13:13 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 99 written testimony, Sandra Hernandez, 3 pp 
4:27:59 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 99 written testimony, Elizabeth Baxter, 2 pp 
4:29:43 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 94 written testimony, Marian Blankenship, 1 p 
4:29:44 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 94, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


